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10/10 7 5/10 5 20% 2 40 0 1

131 1 M Obstructing Navigable Waters 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

133 2 M Discharging Oil 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

300 3 M Willful Damage to or Setting Adrift a Vessel 

Under 10 Tons

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

301 3 M Willful Damage to or Setting Adrift a Vessel of 10 

Tons or More

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

303 3 M Damage to or Setting Adrift Log/Lumber Raft 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

307 (a) 4 I Mooring to or Hanging on With a Vessel to Buoy 

or Beacon

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

307 (b) 3 M Removing, Damaging, or Destroying Buoy or

Beacon

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

308 3 M Mooring to or Damaging Federal Buoy or Beacon 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

505.5 (b-c) 5 M Obtaining Possession of Vessel by Fraud, Trick, or 

Device

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

525 (a) 6 I Abandonment of Vessel 1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 35 4175

571 7 M Unlawful Taking or Possession of Wrecked 

Property

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

652 (c) 8 I Vessel Does Not Meet Standards 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

652 (d) 9 M Failure to Obey Termination Order 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

652.5 (c) 10 I Blue Light–Unauthorized Use 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

652.5 (d) 10 I Failure to Yield to Blue Light or Siren 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

652.5 (e) 10 I Failure of Cable Ferry Operator to Provide Clear 

Course for Law Enforcement

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

654 (b) 8 I Improper Mufflers/Use of Cutouts 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

654.05 (a)(1-

3)

8 I Motorized Vessel–Noise Level 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

654.06 8 I Motorized Vessel for Sale–Noise Level 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

Section

(Harbors and Navigation Code)
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655 (a) 11 I Reckless or Negligent Operation by Riding on 

Bow, Gunwale, or Transom of Vessel Propelled by 

Machinery

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

655 (a) 9 M Reckless or Negligent Operation 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

655 (b) 12 M Reckless or Negligent Operation–Under Influence

of Liquor or Drugs

650 650 455 325 325 130 130 2665 40 30 2735

655 (c) 12 M Operation of Recreation Vessel or Manipulation of

Skis/Aquaplane If Blood Alcohol .08 or More

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

655 (d) 12 M Operation of Vessel Other Than Recreational

Vessel If Blood Alcohol .04 or More

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

655 (e) 12 M Operation of Vessel/Manipulation of Water

Skis/Aquaplane and Addicted to Drug

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

655 (f) 13 M Operation of Vessel/Manipulation of Water

Skis/Aquaplane While Under Influence of Alcohol 

or Any Drug

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

655.05 9 M Violation of 24-hour Nonoperation of Vessel 

Order  

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

655.2 (a) 14 I Power Boats–Speed Restrictions 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

655.3 15 I Equipment on Vessels 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

655.3 15 M Use of Vessels 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

655.4 16 M Crew Member Under Influence of Liquor/Drugs 

Causes  Death/Serious Injury

400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

655.7 (a-d) 8 I Operation of Personal Watercraft 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

655.7 (e)(1) I Operating a Vessel if Engine Cutoff Switch 

Missing or Inoperable

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

656 (a) 9 M Hit and Run/Assist at Collision 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

656 (d) 9 M Accident or Collision Report Required 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

656.1 9 M Operator of Vessel Involved in Accident Resulting 

in Property Damage

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

656.2 17 M Operator of Vessel Involved in Accident Resulting 

in Personal Injury

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170
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Section

656.3 17 M Operator of Vessel Involved in Accident Resulting 

in Death or Disappearance

2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

658 (a) 18 I Operation of Vessels Towing Persons on Water 

Skis or Aquaplanes–Requirement for Person 12 

Years of Age or Older to Be Aboard in Addition to 

Driver

80 80 56 40 40 16 16 328 40 30 398

658 (b) 18 I Prohibited Hours 80 80 56 40 40 16 16 328 40 30 398

658 (d) 9 M Cause Collision 400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

658 (e) 9 M Dangerous Operation 400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

658.3 (a-d) 8 I Personal Flotation Device Requirements 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

658.5 (a) 19 I Person Under 16 Years of Age Operating a Motor 

Vessel as Prohibited

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

658.5 (b) 19 I Person Under 16 Years of Age Operating a Vessel 

as Prohibited

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

658.5 (d) 19 I Permitting Person Under 16 Years of Age to 

Operate a Vessel as Prohibited

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

658.7 (a) I Ski Flag Requirement 15 20 14 10 10 3 4 76 40 35 151

659 8 I Unlawful Marking of Waters 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

660 (b) 9 M Violation of Special Rules and Regulations 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

660 (c)(1) 9 M Violation of Local Emergency Rules and 

Regulations

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

663.6 9 M Vessel to Stop on Lawful Order 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

665 9 M Violation of Promise to Appear 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

673 8 I Boat Livery Recordkeeping 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

674 8 I Livery Boat Equipment Requirements 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

678.11 A 20 I Operation of Vessel on Water Without 

Certification Card (First Offense)

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

678.11 B 20 I Operation of Vessel on Water Without 

Certification Card (First Offense)

25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 25

678.15 (b)(2) 20 I Operation of Vessel on Water Without 

Certification Card (Second Offense)

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280
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Section

678.15 (b)(3) 20 I Operation of Vessel on Water Without 

Certification Card (Three or More Offenses)

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

681 (a) 21 I Operation or Idling of Motorized Vessel While 

Person Is Teak Surfing, Platform Dragging, or 

Bodysurfing Behind the Vessel 

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

681 (b) 21 I Operation or Idling of Motorized Vessel While 

Person Is on or Holding Onto Swim Platform, 

Swim Deck, Swim Step, or Swim Ladder of the 

Vessel

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

754 8 I Record of Stored Vessels 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

759.14 M For-Hire Vessel Company Failure to Procure 

Insurance

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

761 M License Required–For-Hire Vessel 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

780 (a) 22 M Illegal Discharge of Sewage 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

780 (b)(1-

2)

23 I Illegal Discharge of Sewage in No-discharge Area 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 35 690

780 (b)(1-

2)

24 M Illegal Discharge of Sewage in No-discharge Area 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

190.00 (a,b) A I Number Display 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

190.00 (a) B I Number Display 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 25

190.01 A I Registration Stickers 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

190.01 B I Registration Stickers 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 25

190.08 (c) I Dealer Number Display 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

190.15 I Hull Identification Numbers 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

6555-6575 I Equipment Requirements 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

6576 I Use of Liquefied Petroleum Gas 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

6600.1 25 I Pilot Rules/Rules of the Road 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

6692 I Visual Distress Signals Required 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

(California Code of Regulations, Title 13)

(California Code of Regulations, Title 14)
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Section

6695 26 I Blinding Lights 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

7003 I Unlawful Placement of Diver Precaution Markers 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

7008 (c) I Diver Markers–Precaution 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

7008 (d) I Diver Markers–Improper Display 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

7009 (c) I Ski Flag–Precaution 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

7009 (d) I Ski Flag–Improper Display 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

7504 (a) M For-Hire Operator's License Terms and Conditions

of Use

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

7504 (b) M For-Hire Operator's License Terms and Conditions

of Use–Change of Address

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 30 228

7504 (c) M For-Hire Operator's License Terms and Conditions

of Use–Possession

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 30 228

9850 A 27 I Numbering of Undocumented Vessel 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9850 B 27 I Numbering of Undocumented Vessel 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 25

9853 (a) I Application for/Display of Number 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9853 (c)(4) A I Operating a Recreational Vessel in Nonmarine 

Waters Without a Valid State-Issued Invasive 

Mussel Infestation Prevention Sticker

25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9853 (c)(4) B I Operating a Recreational Vessel in Nonmarine 

Waters Without a Valid State-Issued Invasive 

Mussel Infestation Prevention Sticker

25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 25

9853.2 A 27 I Number Display/Certificate of Number 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9853.2 B 27 I Number Display/Certificate of Number 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 25

9853.3 27 I Retention of Certificate 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9853.4 (b) I Display of Registration Other than Vessel for 

which it Was Issued

25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9853.8 28 I Illegal Operation of Vessel Without Required 

Numbering or in Noncompliance With Emission 

Standards

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1 1101

(Vehicle Code)
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Section

9855 27 I Change of Ownership 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9864 27 I Wrecking/Junking/Destruction/Abandonment of 

Undocumented Vessel

25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9865 27 I Change of Address 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9866 27 I Display of Other Numbers 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9871 27 I Hull Identification Number 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 1 193

9872 M Defacing, Destroying, or Altering Hull 

Identification Number

80 80 56 40 40 16 16 328 40 30 1 399

Notes
A

B

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Violation cited on a notice to appear as not eligible for correction. (VC 40303.5, VC 40522, and VC 40610.) A citing officer may issue a noncorrectable notice to 

appear for an equipment, driver's license, or registration offense that is potentially eligible for correction if the officer determines that the violation presents an 

immediate safety hazard, there is evidence of fraud or persistent neglect, or the violator does not agree to, or cannot, promptly correct the violation.

Per H&N 131(b): Fine: "… not to exceed $1,000 … ."

Per H&N 133(c): Fine: "… not to exceed $1,000 … ."

Per H&N 309: Fine: "… not to exceed $1,000 … ."

Violation cited on a notice to appear as eligible for correction. (VC 40303.5, VC 40522, and VC 40610.) A potentially eligible equipment, driver's license, or 

registration offense may be cited as correctable on a notice to appear unless the citing officer determines that the violation presents an immediate safety hazard, there 

is evidence of fraud or persistent neglect, or the violator does not agree to, or cannot, promptly correct the violation.

Per H&N 505.5(d): Fine: "… not to exceed $1,000 … ."

Per H&N 525(c): Fine: "… not less than $1,000 nor more than $3,000."

Per H&N 571(b): Fine: "… not to exceed $1,000 … ."

Per H&N 668(a): Fine "... not more than $250."

Per H&N 307(a): Fine "... not more than $100."

Per H&N 668(b)(3)(A): Fine "... not more than $1,000."
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Section

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Per H&N 668(e) or 668(f): Fine "... not more than $1,000."

Per H&N 668(g) or 668(h): Fine "... not less than $250 or more than $5,000."

Per H&N 668(b)(5): Fine "... not more than $100."

Per H&N 668(b)(1)(A): Fine "... not more than $100." 

Per H&N 668(b)(4): Fine "... not more than $100."

Per H&N 668(b)(3)(B): Fine "... not more than $250."

Per H&N 668(d): Fine "... not more than $100." 

Added in 2014 by SB 941, requires boaters to carry certification cards. Fines for 1st (not more than $100), 2nd (not more than $250), and 3rd+ (not more than $500) 

offenses set by Har &Nav 678.15.

Per H&N 668(e): Fine "... not more than $1,000."

Per H&N 668(c)(1): Fine "... not less than $1,000 or more than $10,000 ... ." Per H&N 668(c)(2): "In imposing the minimum fine …  the court shall take into 

consideration the defendant's ability to pay the fine and, in the interests of justice for reasons stated in the record, may reduce the amount of that minimum fine to less 

than the amount otherwise required by this subdivision."

Per H&N 668(b)(2): Fine "... not more than $200."

Per VC 9853.8(b): "fine of $250."

Per H&N 681(g): Fine of "… up to $100."

Per H&N 780(c): Fine: "… not to exceed $1,000 … ."

Per H&N 780(b): "The first violation of this subdivision is an infraction punishable by a fine of up to $500."

Per H&N 780(b): "A second or subsequent violation of this subdivision by any one person is a misdemeanor." Per H&N 780(c): Fine: "… not to exceed $1,000 … ."

Per H&N 668(b)(1)(C): Fine "... not more than $100."

Per H&N 668(b)(1)(B): Fine "... not more than $100."

Per  VC 9875, VC 42001(a): Fine "... not exceeding $100."
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4154 M Failure to Obey Summons to Suppress Forest Fire 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4165 (a-e) M Unlawful Conduct at Forest Fire 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4255 (a) M Smoking or Building Fires in Hazardous Fire Area 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4291 (a) I Clearance, etc., Required Around Structure 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4292 M Clearance Required–Power Pole 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4293 (a-c) M Clearance Required–Power Line 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4297 1 M Violation of Proclamation Closing Area to Hunting 

and Fishing

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

4331 M Permit and Tools Required for Smoking and Building 

Campfires on National Forest Lands

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4373

/4374

2 M Clearance Required–Solid Waste Facility 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4421 M Burning Lands of Another 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4422 (a,b) M Allowing Fire to Escape 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4423 M Permit Required for Burning 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4423.2 (b) M Violation of Terms of Restricted Temporary Burning 

Permit

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4423.5 M Restricted Use of Fire 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4426 M Setting Backfire Without Supervision 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4427 (a,b) M Clearance and Tool Requirements 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4428 (a-c) M Tool Box and Seal Requirements for Industrial 

Operations

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4429 M Tools for Industrial and Agricultural Camps 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4430 M Force Pump/Water Requirement for Steam-Operated 

Equipment, etc.

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

Section
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4431 M Tool Requirement–Portable Gasoline-Powered Tools 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4432 M Neglecting a Campfire 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4433 M Permit Required for Campfire 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4435 M Causing Fire With Equipment 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4436 M Refusing to Fight Forest Fire 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4437 M Flammable Mill Waste–Disposal Required 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4438 M Burning Mill Waste in Enclosed Device, 

Permit/Clearance Required

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4439 M Mill Waste–Open Burning Permit and Clearance 

Required

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4440 (a,b) M Flammable Forest Product Residue 

Accumulation–Clearance Required

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4442 (a,b) M Spark Arrester Required, Internal Combustion 

Engines

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4442.5 M Spark Arrester Required, Public Notice Required for 

Sales, Lease, and Rent

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4442.6 (a) 3 I Sell, Offer to Sell, Lease, or Rent Specified 

Equipment With Internal Combustion Engine 

Without Required Warning Label

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4442.6 (b) 3 I Manufacture of Specified Equipment With Internal 

Combustion Engine Without Attaching Required 

Warning Label

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4443 M Internal Combustion Engines–Handheld, Portable, 

and Multiposition; Construction Requirements for 

Use

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4445 M Tracer Ammunition, Restricted Use 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4446 (a-c) M Incinerator Standards 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480
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Section

5008.10 (b,c) I Smoking or Disposing of Cigarette or Cigar Waste 

on a State Beach

25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

Notes
1

2

3

Per PRC 4299: " ... punished by a fine of not less than $100 nor more than $2,000 or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 days nor more 

than 90 days or both that fine and imprisonment."

Per PRC 4376: "A person who maintains a solid waste facility in violation of this chapter is guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished for a first 

conviction by a fine of not to exceed $500, and, for a second or subsequent conviction within five years of a prior conviction of a violation of this chapter, 

by a fine not less than $250 or more than $1,000 or imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed 30 days, or both that fine and imprisonment.  

Each and every day of violation is a separate and distinct offense."

Per PRC 4442.6(c): "… an infraction punishable by a fine of not more than $100."
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1052 (a-f) M Unlawful Use of License or Tag 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

1054 M False Statement to Obtain License 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

1054.2 M License, Tag, Stamp, or Permit Requirement 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

1054.2 1 M License, Tag, Stamp, or Permit Requirement – 

Trophy Deer, Elk, Antelope, or Big Horn Sheep

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

1059 (a) 2 M Failure of License Agent to Account for Licenses, 

Stamps, Tags, or Fees

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

2000 (a) M Unlawful Taking or Possessing of Fish or

Wildlife

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2001 (a-c) M Unlawful Possession After Season 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2001 (a, c) 3 M Unlawful Possession of Trophy Deer, Elk, 

Antelope. or Bighorn Sheep After Season

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

2001 (b) 4 M Unlawful Possession of Wild Turkey After 

Season

2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

2002 M Unlawfully Possessing a Bird, Mammal, Fish, 

Reptile, Amphibian, or Part of Any of Those 

Animals, Taken in Violation of This Code or a 

Regulation Adopted Under This Code

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2004 M Property Damage While Hunting or Fishing 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2005 (a-c) M Unlawful Use of Artificial Light 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

2005 (a-c) 3 M Unlawful Use of Artificial Light to Assist in 

Taking of Trophy Deer, Elk, Antelope, or 

Bighorn Sheep

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

Section

(Fish and Game Code)

GENERAL LICENSE PROVISIONS

TAKING AND POSSESSING
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2005 (a, c) 4 M Unlawful Use of Artificial Light to Assist in 

Taking of Wild Turkey 

2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

2006 (a) M Loaded Gun in Vehicle 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

2010 (a) M Unlawful Possession or Use of a Shotgun 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

2011.5 5 M Unlawful Removal of Hunting Dog Collar 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2012 M Failure to Show License, Equipment, or Game 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

2015 (a) M Unlawful Possession of Bird, Fish, Etc., in

Restaurant or Eating Establishment

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

2016 (a) M Trespass While Hunting 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2018 M Unlawful Posting or Destruction of Signs 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2020 I Fish and Game Regulation Violation 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

2020 M Fish and Game Regulation Violation 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2024 (c,d) 6 M Unlawful Removal and Commercialization of 

Dudleya Value under $250

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

2024 (c,d) 6 M Unlawful Removal and Commercialization of 

Dudleya Value over $250

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

2080 M Importing/Taking/Possessing Any Rare or 

Endangered Animal

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

2118 M Unlawful Possession of Prohibited Species 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

2121 M Allowing a Legally Imported Wild Animal to 

Escape

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2353 23 I Dead Wild Birds, Mammals, Fish, Reptiles, and 

Amphibia

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

2353 23 M Dead Wild Birds, Mammals, Fish, Reptiles, and 

Amphibia

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

2361 M Importation of Salmon 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2576 M Capturing or Transporting for Sale, or Selling 

Wild Rodents

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

INFORMATION, TRANSPORTATION, AND SHELTERING OF RESTRICTED LIVE WILD ANIMALS
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3000 M Hunting During Closed Hours 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

3001 M Hunting While Intoxicated 350 350 245 175 175 70 70 1435 40 30 1505

3002 M Shooting From Boat, Vehicle, or Airplane 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

3003 (a) 5 M Unlawful Hunting With a Gun or Device 

Accessed Via an Internet Connection

350 350 245 175 175 70 70 1435 40 30 1505

3003 (b)(1) 5 M Owning or Operating Online Shooting Range, 

Site, or Gallery

350 350 245 175 175 70 70 1435 40 30 1505

3003 (b)(2) 5 M Create, Maintain, or Utilize Internet Web Site or 

Service by Other Means for Purpose of Online 

Hunting

350 350 245 175 175 70 70 1435 40 30 1505

3003 (c) 5 M Possession or Confinement of Bird or Mammal 

for Online Hunting 

350 350 245 175 175 70 70 1435 40 30 1505

3003 (d) 5 M Import or Export of Bird or Mammal Killed by 

Online Hunting 

350 350 245 175 175 70 70 1435 40 30 1505

3004 (a) 5 M Shooting Within 150 Yards of Dwelling 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

3004 (b) 5 M Unlawful Discharge of Firearm, Arrow, or 

Crossbow Bolt Across a Public Road or Way

150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

3004.5 (a)(1) 7 I Use of Unlawful Rifle or Pistol Ammunition 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 35 2125

3005 M Taking Birds or Mammals With Unlawful 

Devices

150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

3012 M Use of Amplified Animal Sounds to Assist in 

Taking

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

3200 M License for Breeding 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

METHODS OF TAKING

DOMESTICATED GAME BREEDING

GENERAL PROVISIONS
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3501 M Unlawful Driving of Game Birds 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

3503 8 M Taking, Possessing, or Destroying the Nest or 

Eggs of Any Birds

400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

3511 (a)(1) M Taking or Possession of Fully Protected Birds 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

3800 8 M Taking of One Nongame Bird 400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

3800 M (Each Additional Nongame Bird) 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 0 0 410

3960 (b) M Unlawful to Allow Dog to Pursue Big Game

Mammal During Closed Season; Protected, Rare, 

or Endangered Mammal; Bear or Bobcat; or Any 

Mammal in Game Refuge or Ecological Reserve 

400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

4004 (a, c-

f)

9 M Trapping Violations 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4004 (b) 9 M Setting or Maintaining Trap Without Required 

Identifying Mark 

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

4304 (a) M Waste of Deer 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4304 (a) 10 M Waste of Trophy Deer 5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

4304 (b) M Waste of Game 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

FULLY PROTECTED BIRDS

NONGAME BIRDS

GAME MAMMALS

TRAPPING PROVISIONS

TAKING DEER
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Section

4304 (b) 10 M Waste of Trophy Elk, Antelope, or Big Horn 

Sheep

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

4304 (b) M Waste of Trophy Turkey 2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

4330 M No Deer License Tag 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4330 10 M No License Tag for Trophy Deer, Elk, Antelope, 

or Big Horn Sheep

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

4330 10 M No License Tag for Trophy Turkey 2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

4336 (a,b) M Untagged Deer 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4600 (a) M Unlawful Killing or Capture of Undomesticated

Burro

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

4657 (a) M Wild Pig License Tag Violation 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4700 (a)(1) 11 M Taking or Possession of Fully Protected Mammal 5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

4753 M Bear Tag License Violation 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 30 685

4758 12 M Sale or Purchase of Bear Meat or Parts 3250 3250 2275 1625 1625 650 650 13325 40 30 13395

4758 13 M Possession of Three or More Bear Gall Bladders 10000 10000 7000 5000 5000 2000 2000 41000 40 30 41070

5000 M Selling, Purchasing, Harming, Possessing, 

Transporting, or Shooting Desert Tortoise

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

FULLY PROTECTED REPTILES AND AMPHIBIANS

BEAR

BURRO

WILD PIG

FULLY PROTECTED MAMMALS
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5050 (a)(1) M Taking or Possession of Fully Protected Reptile 

or Amphibian

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

5508 24 I Fish of Indeterminate Size 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

5508 14 M Fish of Indeterminate Size 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

5508 M (For Each Additional Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

5509 23 I Fish of Indeterminate Species 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

5509 23 M Fish of Indeterminate Species 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

5515 (a) M Taking or Possession of Fully Protected Fish 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

5517 (a)(1-

4)

M Taking of Any White Shark, Use of Shark Bait, 

Shark Lure, or Shark Chum to Attract a White 

Shark

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

5521-

5521.5

(a) 15 M Taking, Possessing, or Landing Abalone for 

Commercial or Recreational Purposes From 

Designated Waters

15000 15000 10500 7500 7500 3000 3000 61500 40 30 61570

5650 2 M Depositing/Permitting to Pass Into Waters 

Deleterious Materials

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

5652 (a) 24 I Littering Within 150 Feet of Water 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

5652 (a) M Littering Within 150 Feet of Water 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

6400 16 M Unlawful Placing of Fish, Animal, or Plant in 

Waters

15000 15000 10500 7500 7500 3000 3000 61500 40 30 61570

FISH - GENERAL PROVISIONS

FULLY PROTECTED FISH

WATER POLLUTION - GENERAL PROVISIONS

FISH PLANTING AND PROPAGATION

SPORT FISHING - GENERAL PROVISIONS 
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7121 M Unlawful Sale or Purchase of Fish 2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

7121 17 M Unlawful Sale or Purchase of  Abalone 15000 15000 10500 7500 7500 3000 3000 61500 40 30 61570

7145 (a) 18 I Fishing Without a License 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7145 (a) I –With Proof of Valid License to Court 25 30 21 15 15 5 6 117 40 35 192

7149.8 23 I Abalone Validation or Stamp 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7149.8 23 M Abalone Validation or Stamp 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7850 26 I Commercial Fishing License 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7850 26 M Commercial Fishing License 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7852.27 23 I Valid Identification While Commercial Fishing 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7852.27 23 M Valid Identification While Commercial Fishing 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7856 23 I Preparation of Fish for Consumption on a 

Commercial Vessel

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7856 23 M Preparation of Fish for Consumption on a 

Commercial Vessel

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7857 23 I Commercial Fishing Licenses, Permits, and 

Entitlements

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7857 23 M Commercial Fishing Licenses, Permits, and 

Entitlements

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7860 19 M No Commercial Fishing Stamps for Salmon 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

7880 23 I Vessel Registration Display 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7880 23 M Vessel Registration Display 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7881 23 I Commercial Vessel Registration 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7881 23 M Commercial Vessel Registration 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7920 26 I Commercial Passenger Fishing Boat License 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7920 26 M Commercial Passenger Fishing Boat License 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

7923 23 I Fishing Log 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

SPORT FISHING LICENSES

COMMERCIAL SALMON TROLLERS ENHANCEMENT AND RESTORATION
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7923 23 M Fishing Log 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

8026 23 I Fishing Activity Record 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

8026 23 M Fishing Activity Record 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

8030-8036 23 I Commercial Fish Business Licenses 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

8030-8036 23 M Commercial Fish Business Licenses 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

8043-8050 23 I Landing Fees 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

8043-8050 23 M Landing Fees 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

8257 23 I Lobster Permit Number 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

8257 23 M Lobster Permit Number 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

8603 M Unlawful Use of Net, Trap, or Line 400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

8670 2 M Unlawful Use or Possession of Net for Taking 

Certain Fish

400 400 280 200 200 80 80 1640 40 30 1710

8685.5 M Prohibited Use of Gill Nets to Take Certain Fish 2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

8685.6 M Prohibited Possession/Sale of Fish Taken With 

Gill Net

2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

8685.7 M Prohibited Purchase of Fish Taken by Gill Net 2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

9001 23 I General Trap Permit 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

9001 23 M General Trap Permit 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

9003 23 I Trap Destruction Device 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

9003 23 M Trap Destruction Device 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

9004 23 I Trap Service Interval 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

9004 23 M Trap Service Interval 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

10500 (a-g) 2 M Acts Unlawful in Refuge 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

COMMERCIAL FISHING - NETS

GILL AND TRAMMEL NETS AND OTHER MEANS OF TAKING

REFUGES

97



FISH AND GAME BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE

(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)

N
o
te

s

L
ev

el

Offense
Base 

Fine

State 

PA*

County 

PA*/10

DNA 

PA*

Court 

PA*/10

S
u
rc

h
ar

g
e* EMS 

PA*/

10

Fine 

Surcharge 

& PA 

Subtotal C
o
u
rt

 O
P

S
C

o
n
v

. 

A
ss

es
s

Total Bail 

**

10/10 7 5/10 5 20% 2 40 0

Section

12003.1 (a) 20 M Unlawful Taking of Animal 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

12012 (a) 21 M Illegal Poaching of Wildlife for Profit 10000 10000 7000 5000 5000 2000 2000 41000 40 30 41070

12013 (a) 21 M Taking or Possessing More than Three Times the 

Bag or Possession Limit

10000 10000 7000 5000 5000 2000 2000 41000 40 30 41070

12013.5 (a) 22 M Violation Committed With Use of Signal 

Emitting Device for Taking of Bear for Purpose 

of Selling or Trafficking in Bear Parts

10000 10000 7000 5000 5000 2000 2000 41000 40 30 41070

15202 M Placement of Prohibited Species in Designated 

Waters

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

15509 M Violation of Established Aquatic Quarantine 3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

1.14 23 I Authorization for Taking Fish 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

1.14 23 M Authorization for Taking Fish 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

1.17 23 I Excess of Bag Limit–Fish 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

1.17 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

1.17 M Excess of Bag Limit–Fish 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

1.17 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

1.62 23 I Undersize Fish 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

1.62 I (For Each Undersize Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

1.62 M Undersize Fish 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

1.62 M (For Each Undersize Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

1.74 23 I Sport Fishing Report Card and Tagging 

Requirements

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

GENERAL PROVISIONS

AQUACULTURE

(California Code of Regulations, Title 14)
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1.74 24 M Sport Fishing Report Card and Tagging 

Requirements

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

2 23 I Fishing Methods–With 2 Poles 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

2 I –With Net 150 150 105 75 75 30 30 615 40 35 690

2 M Fishing Methods–With 2 Poles 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

2 M –With Net 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

2.1 23 I Fishing Methods–Hooks 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

2.1 M Fishing Methods–Hooks 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

5.8 23 I White Sturgeon 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

5.8 I (For Each Over-Limit or Illegal Size Fish) 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 0 0 205

5.8 24 M White Sturgeon 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

5.8 M (For Each Over-Limit or Illegal Size Fish) 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 0 0 410

7.40 23 I Hatchery Trout, Hatchery Steelhead and Salmon 

Waters with Special Regulations

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7.40 24 M Hatchery Trout, Hatchery Steelhead and Salmon 

Waters with Special Regulations

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

7.50 23 I Trout Waters with Special Fishing Regulations 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

7.50 24 M Trout Waters with Special Fishing Regulations 300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

27.6 24 I Fin Fish Limits 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.6 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.6 M Fin Fish Limits 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.6 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.65 I Filleting of Fish on Vessels 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.65 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.65 M Filleting of Fish on Vessels 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.65 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.7 I Trout in the Ocean 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.7 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.7 M Trout in the Ocean 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.7 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82
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27.75 I Salmon Closures 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.75 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.75 M Salmon Closures 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.75 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.8 I Salmon 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.8 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.8 M Salmon 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.8 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.85 I Striped Bass 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.85 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.85 M Striped Bass 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.85 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.9 I White Sturgeon 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

27.9 I (For Each Over-Limit or Illegal Size Fish) 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 0 0 205

27.9 M White Sturgeon 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

27.9 M (For Each Over-Limit or Illegal Size Fish) 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 0 0 410

27.91 24 I Green Sturgeon 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.91 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.91 24 M Green Sturgeon 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.91 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.92 I White Sturgeon Reporting and Tagging 

Requirements for Ocean Waters

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.92 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.92 M White Sturgeon Reporting and Tagging 

Requirements for Ocean Waters

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

27.92 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.95 I  Sturgeon Closure 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

27.95 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

27.95 M  Sturgeon Closure 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

27.95 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82
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28 I Grunion, California 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28 M Grunion, California 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.05 I Garibaldi 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.05 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.05 M Garibaldi 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.05 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.06 I White Shark 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.06 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.06 M White Shark 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.06 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.1 I Giant (Black) Sea Bass 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.1 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.1 M Giant (Black) Sea Bass 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.1 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.12 I Gulf Grouper and Broomtail Grouper 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.12 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.12 M Gulf Grouper and Broomtail Grouper 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.12 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.15 I Halibut, California 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.15 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.15 M Halibut, California 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.15 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.2 I Halibut, Pacific 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.2 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.2 M Halibut, Pacific 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.2 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.25 I Barracuda, California 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.25 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82
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28.25 M Barracuda, California 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.25 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.26 I California Sheephead 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.26 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.26 M California Sheephead 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.26 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.27 I Lingcod 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.27 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.27 M Lingcod 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.27 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.28 I Cabezon 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.28 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.28 M Cabezon 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.28 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.29 I Kelp Greenling, Rock Greenling 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.29 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.29 M Kelp Greenling, Rock Greenling 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.29 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.3 I Kelp Bass, Barred Sand Bass, and Spotted Sand 

Bass

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.3 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.3 M Kelp Bass, Barred Sand Bass, and Spotted Sand 

Bass

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.3 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.32 I Pacific Bonito 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.32 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.32 M Pacific Bonito 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.32 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.35 I White Seabass 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.35 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82
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28.35 M White Seabass 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.35 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.37 I Yellowtail 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.37 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.37 M Yellowtail 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.37 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.38 24 I Tunas 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.38 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.38 24 M Tunas 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.38 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.4 I Broadbill Swordfish 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.4 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.4 M Broadbill Swordfish 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.4 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.41 24 I Sixgill Shark, Sevengill Shark 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.41 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.41 24 M Sixgill Shark, Sevengill Shark 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.41 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.42 24 I Shortfin Mako Shark, Thresher Shark, and Blue 

Shark

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.42 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.42 24 M Shortfin Mako Shark, Thresher Shark, and Blue 

Shark

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.42 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.45 I Surf Smelt (Night Smelt, Day Fish, Whitebait 

Smelt)

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.45 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.45 M Surf Smelt (Night Smelt, Day Fish, Whitebait 

Smelt)

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.45 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82
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28.47 24 I Petrale Sole and Starry Flounder 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.47 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.47 24 M Petrale Sole and Starry Flounder 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.47 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.48 24 I Pacific Sanddab, Rock Sole, Sand Sole, Butter 

Sole, Curlfin Sole, Rex Sole, and Flathead Sole

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.48 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.48 24 M Pacific Sanddab, Rock Sole, Sand Sole, Butter 

Sole, Curlfin Sole, Rex Sole, and Flathead Sole

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.48 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.49 24 I Soupfin Shark, Dover Sole, English Sole, 

Arrowtooth Flounder, Spiny Dogfish, Skates, 

Ratfish, Grenadiers, Finescale Codling, Pacific 

Cod, Pacific Whiting, Sablefish and Thornyheads

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.49 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.49 24 M Soupfin Shark, Dover Sole, English Sole, 

Arrowtooth Flounder, Spiny Dogfish, Skates, 

Ratfish, Grenadiers, Finescale Codling, Pacific 

Cod, Pacific Whiting, Sablefish and Thornyheads

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.49 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.5 I Marlin 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.5 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.5 M Marlin 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.5 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.54 I California Scorpionfish (Sculpin) 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.54 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.54 M California Scorpionfish (Sculpin) 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.54 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

104



FISH AND GAME BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE

(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)

N
o
te

s

L
ev

el

Offense
Base 

Fine

State 

PA*

County 

PA*/10

DNA 

PA*

Court 

PA*/10

S
u
rc

h
ar

g
e* EMS 

PA*/

10

Fine 

Surcharge 

& PA 

Subtotal C
o
u
rt

 O
P

S
C

o
n
v

. 

A
ss

es
s

Total Bail 

**

10/10 7 5/10 5 20% 2 40 0

Section

28.55 I Rockfish (Sebastes) 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.55 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.55 M Rockfish (Sebastes) 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.55 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.56 I Leopard Shark 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.56 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.56 M Leopard Shark 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.56 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.58 I Ocean Whitefish 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.58 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.58 M Ocean Whitefish 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.58 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.59 I Surfperch 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.59 I (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.59 M Surfperch 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.59 M (For Each Over-Limit Fish) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.6 I Herring Eggs 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.6 I (For Each Pound Over Limit) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.6 M Herring Eggs 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.6 M (For Each Pound Over Limit) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

28.65 I Fin Fish–General Gear Restrictions 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.65 M Fin Fish–General Gear Restrictions 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.7 I Weight, Power Driven Gurdies, or Power Driven 

Winches

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.7 M Weight, Power Driven Gurdies, or Power Driven 

Winches

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.75 I Baited Traps for Shiner Surfperch, Pacific 

Staghorn Sculpin, and Longjaw Mudsuckers

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.75 M Baited Traps for Shiner Surfperch, Pacific 

Staghorn Sculpin, and Longjaw Mudsuckers

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095
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28.8 I Dip Nets and Hawaiian-Type Throw Nets 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.8 M Dip Nets and Hawaiian-Type Throw Nets 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.85 I Beach Nets 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.85 M Beach Nets 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.9 I Diving, Spearfishing 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.9 M Diving, Spearfishing 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.91 I Slurp Guns 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.91 M Slurp Guns 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

28.95 I Spears, Harpoons, and Bow and Arrow Fishing 

Tackle

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

28.95 M Spears, Harpoons, and Bow and Arrow Fishing 

Tackle

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29 I Gear Used in Taking Grunion 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29 M Gear Used in Taking Grunion 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.05 I Invertebrates–General 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.05 M Invertebrates–General 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.1 I Invertebrates–General 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.1 M Invertebrates–General 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.15 I Abalone 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.15 I (For Each Over-Limit Abalone) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.15 M Abalone 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.15 M (For Each Over-Limit Abalone) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.16 24 I Abalone Report Card and Tagging Requirements 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.16 24 M Abalone Report Card and Tagging Requirements 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.2 I Clams–General 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.2 I (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.2 M Clams–General 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.2 M (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82
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29.25 I Gaper Clams and Washington Clams 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.25 I (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.25 M Gaper Clams and Washington Clams 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.25 M (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.3 I Geoduck Clams 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.3 I (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.3 M Geoduck Clams 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.3 M (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.35 I Littleneck Clams, Soft-Shell Clams, Chiones, 

Northern Quahogs, and Cockles

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.35 I (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.35 M Littleneck Clams, Soft-Shell Clams, Chiones, 

Northern Quahogs, and Cockles

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.35 M (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.4 I Pismo Clams 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.4 I (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.4 M Pismo Clams 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.4 M (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.45 I Razor Clams 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.45 I (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.45 M Razor Clams 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.45 M (For Each Over-Limit Clam) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.55 I Mussels 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.55 I (For Each Over-Limit Mussel) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.55 M Mussels 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.55 M (For Each Over-Limit Mussel) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.6 I Rock Scallops 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.6 M Rock Scallops 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.65 I Speckled (Bay) Scallops 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.65 M Speckled (Bay) Scallops 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095
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29.7 I Squid 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.7 M Squid 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.71 I Moon Snails 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.71 M Moon Snails 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.8 I Crustacean Gear Restrictions 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.8 M Crustacean Gear Restrictions 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.85 I Crabs 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.85 I  (For Each Over-Limit Crab) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.85 M Crabs 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.85 M  (For Each Over-Limit Crab) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.86 I Bay Shrimp (Grass Shrimp) 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.86 M Bay Shrimp (Grass Shrimp) 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.87 I Ghost Shrimp and Blue Mud Shrimp 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.87 M Ghost Shrimp and Blue Mud Shrimp 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.88 I Coonstripe Shrimp 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.88 M Coonstripe Shrimp 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.9 I Spiny Lobsters 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.9 I (For Each Over-Limit Lobster) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.9 M Spiny Lobsters 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

29.9 M (For Each Over-Limit Lobster) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

29.91 24 I Spiny Lobster Report Card Requirements 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

29.91 24 M Spiny Lobster Report Card Requirements 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

30 I Kelp–General 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

30 M Kelp–General 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

30.1 I Prohibited Marine Plant Species 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

30.1 M Prohibited Marine Plant Species 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

90 23 I Experimental Fishing Permits 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

90 23 M Experimental Fishing Permits 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

91 23 I Experimental Fishing Permit Program 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

91 23 M Experimental Fishing Permit Program 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095
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100 24 M Abalone–Unlawful Taking for Commercial 

Purposes

15000 15000 10500 7500 7500 3000 3000 61500 40 30 61570

106-182.1 24 I Violation of Commercial Fishing Regulations 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

106-182.1 M Violation of Commercial Fishing Regulations 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

189 23 I Commercial Groundfish Fishing 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

189 23 M Commercial Groundfish Fishing 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

190 23 I Fishing Activity Record 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

190 23 M Fishing Activity Record 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

195 23 I Fishing Logbook for CPFV 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

195 23 M Fishing Logbook for CPFV 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

197 23 I Landing Requirements 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

197 23 M Landing Requirements 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

251 M Prohibition on Pursuing or Shooting Birds and 

Mammals from Motor Driven Air or Land 

Vehicles

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

251.7 23 I Possession, Transportation and Importation of 

Game Birds

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

251.7 23 M Possession, Transportation and Importation of 

Game Birds

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

257.5 24 M Hunting Over Bait 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

257.5 24 M Hunting Over Bait – Trophy Deer, Elk, Antelope, 

or Big Horn Sheep

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

257.5 24 M Hunting Over Bait – Trophy Turkey 2000 2000 1400 1000 1000 400 400 8200 40 30 8270

300 M Pheasants–Season and Area 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

300 M (For Each Over-Limit Bird) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

307 24 I Tree Squirrels–Season and Area 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

307 I (For Each Over-Limit Animal) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

307 M Tree Squirrels–Season and Area 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

307 M (For Each Over-Limit Animal) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

308 23 I Rabbits–Season and Area 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485
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308 I (For Each Over-Limit Animal) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

308 24 M Rabbits–Season and Area 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

308 M (For Each Over-Limit Animal) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

310 M Shooting Hours–Small Game Animal 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

310.5 M Shooting Hours–Game Birds 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

311 23 I Weapons or Methods Authorized 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

311 23 M Weapons or Methods Authorized 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

313 23 I Upland Game Bird Hunting Violation 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

313 23 M Upland Game Bird Hunting Violation 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

352 M Shooting Hours–Big Game 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

353 M Methods–Big Game 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

360 (a,b) M Deer–Season and Area 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

360 (c) M (For Each Over-Limit Deer) 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 0 0 820

365 (a,b) M Bear–Season and Area 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

365 (c) M (For Each Over-Limit Bear) 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 0 0 1025

365 (e) M Method of Take 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

502 (a) M Migratory Waterfowl–Season and Area 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

502 (b) M (For Each Over-Limit Bird) 20 20 14 10 10 4 4 82 0 0 82

505 23 I Decoys 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

505 23 M Decoys 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

506 (a) M Waterfowl–Shooting 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

507 23 I Take of Migratory Game Birds 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

507 23 M Take of Migratory Game Birds 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

507.1 23 I Nontoxic Shot Requirement 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

507.1 23 M Nontoxic Shot Requirement 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

507.5 23 I Scull Boats 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

507.5 23 M Scull Boats 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

509 23 I Concurrence with Federal Regulations 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

509 23 M Concurrence with Federal Regulations 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

510 23 I State Duck Stamp Requirement 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485
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510 23 M State Duck Stamp Requirement 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

550 I Department Lands Use Restrictions 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

550 M Department Lands Use Restrictions 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

551 23 I Wildlife Area Use Restrictions 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

551 23 M Wildlife Area Use Restrictions 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

552 23 I National Wildlife Refuge Use Restrictions 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

552 23 M National Wildlife Refuge Use Restrictions 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

630 23 I Ecological Reserves Use Restrictions 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

630 23 M Ecological Reserves Use Restrictions 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

632 23 I Marine Protected Areas and Marine Managed 

Areas Use Restrictions

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

632 23 M Marine Protected Areas and Marine Managed 

Areas Use Restrictions

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

650 23 I Scientific Collecting Permits 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

650 23 M Scientific Collecting Permits 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

700 (a) 25 M Fishing License in Possession 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

700 (b) M Hunting License in Possession 200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

700 (b) M Hunting License in Possession–Without Proof of

Correction

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

Notes
1 Per F&G 12013.3 (a)(6). Per F&G 12002.2(c), "If a person is charged with a violation of Section 7145 or of a regulation requiring a license to be 

displayed, and produces in court a lifetime sport fishing license issued in his or her name pursuant to Section 7149.2, and if the taking was otherwise 

lawful, in terms of season, limit, time, and area, the court may dismiss the charge."
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2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
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11
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13

14

Per F&G 12002(b): "... fine of not more than $2,000, imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or both the fine and imprisonment."

Per F&G 12013.3(a): "… fine of not less than $5,000, nor more than $40,000 … ."

Per F&G 12013.3(a): "… fine of not less than $2,000, nor more than $5,000 … ."

Per F&G 12003.2: "fine of not more than $25,000 per unlawful taking, imprisonment in the county jail for the period prescribed in sections 12002 or 

12008, or both the fine and imprisonment."

Per F&G 12005(c)(1), punishment for each violation of section 4758 that includes the possession of three or more bear gall bladders is punishable by 

both a fine of $250 for each bear part, as required by F&G 12005(a)(1), and an additional fine of not more than $10,000 dollars, imprisonment in a 

county jail for not more than one year, or both that fine and imprisonment. Per F&G 12005(c)(1)(B)(2): "If probation is granted, or execution or 

imposition of sentence is suspended, it shall be a condition thereof that the minimum term of three months shall be served in a county jail."

Per F&G 12003.1: punishment "... not less than $250 ... ."

Per F&G 2024 (f)(1): “For a first conviction, where the total value is two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more, the offense shall be a misdemeanor 

punishable by a fine of not less than five thousand dollars ($5,000) and not more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), imprisonment in the county jail 

for not more than six months, or by both the fine and imprisonment. (2) For a second or subsequent conviction, the offense shall be a misdemeanor 

punishable by a fine of not less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and not more than five hundred thousand dollars, ($500,000), imprisonment in the 

county jail for not more than six months, or by both the fine and imprisonment.”

Per F&G 12002(a): "…fine of not more than $1,000, imprisonment in a county jail for not more than six months, or by both that fine and imprisonment."

Per F&G 12005(a): "punishment for each violation of Section 4758 shall include both of the following: (1) A fine of $250 for each bear part. (2) An 

additional fine of not more than $5,000, imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code, or in a county jail for not more 

than one year, or both that fine and imprisonment."

Per F&G 12013.3(a): "fine of not less than $5,000, nor more than $40,000."

Per F&G 3004.5 "A person who violates any provision of this section is guilty of an infraction punishable by a fine of $500." Per F&G 3004.5(f), a 

second or subsequent offense shall be punished by a fine not less than $1,000 or more than $5,000.

Per F&G 12002(c), except as specified in F&G 12001 and12010: "…a fine of not more than $5,000."

Per F&G 12002(a): "... punishment for a violation of this code that is a misdemeanor is a fine of not more than $1,000, imprisonment in the county jail 

for not more than six months, or by both the fine and imprisonment." Per F&G 12002(b): punishment for a violation of subdivision (b) of Section 4004 

is "… a fine of not more than $2,000, imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or both the fine and imprisonment"
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15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Per F&G 12009(a): "... except as provided in Section 12006.6, the punishment for a violation ... of Section 7121, involving abalone, is a fine of not less 

than $15,000 or  more than $40,000 and imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed one year.  The court shall permanently revoke any 

commercial fishing license, commercial fishing permit, or, sport fishing license issued by the department." Per F&G 12006.6: "... in addition to Section 

12009, and notwithstanding the type of fishing license or permit held, if any person is convicted of a violation of Section 5521 or 5521.5, and the offense 

occurs in an area closed to the taking of abalone for commercial purposes, and the person takes or possesses more than 12 abalone at one time or more 

than 100 abalone during a calendar year, that person shall be punished by ... A fine of not less than $15,000 or more than $40,000."

Per F&G 12009(a): "... except as provided in Section 12006.6, the punishment for a violation of any provision of Section 5521 or 5521.5 ... is a fine of 

not less than $15,000 or more than $40,000 and imprisonment in the county jail for a period not to exceed one year. The courtshall permanently revoke 

any commercial fishing license, commercial fishing permit, or sport fishing license issued by the department." Per F&G 12006.6: "... in addition to 

Section 12009, and notwithstanding the type of fishing license or permit held, if any person is convicted of a violation of Section 5521 or 5521.5, and 

the offense occurs in an area closed to the taking of abalone for commercial purposes, and the person takes or possesses more than 12 abalone at one 

time or takes abalone in excess of the annual bag limit, that person shall be punished by ... A fine of not less than $15,000 or more than $40,000."

Per F&G 12000(b): " ... infraction punishable by a fine of not less than $100 and not to exceed $1,000 ... ."

Per F&G 12023: " ... punishable by all of the following: (1) Imprisonment in the county jail for not less than six months or more than one year, a fine of 

not more than $50,000 for each violation, or both that imprisonment and fine ... ."

Per F&G 12003.1(a): "... not less than $500 and imprisonment in county jail for not less than 30 days for a second subsequent violation."

Per F&G 12012(a): "… fine of not less than $5,000, nor more than $40,000 … ." Per F&G 12012 (b), “If a person is convicted of a second or subsequent 

violation of subdivision (a), that person shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) nor more than fifty thousand dollars 

($50,000), or imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment.”

Per F&G 12013.5(a): "fine of $10,000 per bear part."

Per F&G 12002.2(a): " ... fine of not less than $100 or more than $1,000 for a first offense. If a person is convicted of a violation of Section 7145 or of a 

regulation requiring a license to be displayed within five years of a separate offense resulting in a conviction of a violation of Section 7145 or of a 

regulation requiring a license to be displayed, that person shall be punished by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more than one 

thousand dollars ($1,000) ." Per F&G 12002.2(b), a court may reduce the fine for conviction to $25 with proof of a license valid at time of arrest. Per 

F&G 12002.2(c), “If a person is charged with a violation of Section 7145 or of a regulation requiring a license to be displayed, and produces in court a 

lifetime sport fishing license issued in his or her name pursuant to Section 7149.2, and if the taking was otherwise lawful, in terms of season, limit, time, 

and area, the court may dismiss the charge."

Per F&G 7863, the section shall remain in effect until 1/1/19.

113



FISH AND GAME BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE

(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)

N
o
te

s

L
ev

el

Offense
Base 

Fine

State 

PA*

County 

PA*/10

DNA 

PA*

Court 

PA*/10

S
u
rc

h
ar

g
e* EMS 

PA*/

10

Fine 

Surcharge 

& PA 

Subtotal C
o
u
rt

 O
P

S
C

o
n
v

. 

A
ss

es
s

Total Bail 

**

10/10 7 5/10 5 20% 2 40 0

Section

24

25 Per F&G 12002.2(b), a court may reduce the fine for conviction to $25 with proof of a license valid at time of arrest. Per F&G 12002.2(c), “If a person is 

charged with a violation of Section 7145 or of a regulation requiring a license to be displayed, and produces in court a lifetime sport fishing license 

issued in his or her name pursuant to Section 7149.2, and if the taking was otherwise lawful, in terms of season, limit, time, and area, the court may 

dismiss the charge.”

Per F&G Code section 12000, “(a) Except as expressly provided otherwise in this code, any violation of this code, or of any rule, regulation, or order 

made or adopted under this code, is a misdemeanor. (b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), a person who violates any of the following statutes or 

regulations is guilty of an infraction punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars ($100) and not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000), or 

of a misdemeanor: (1) Section 2009. (2) Section 2353. (3) Sections 5508 and 5509. (4) Section 5652. (5)  Subdivision (a) of Section 6596.1. (6)  Section 

7149.8. (7) Sections 7850, 7852.27, 7856, 7857, 7880, 7881, 7920, 7923, 8026, 8030 to 8036, inclusive, 8043 to 8050, inclusive, 8257, 9001, 9003, and 

9004. (8)  Sections 1.14, 1.17, 1.62, 1.63, and 1.74 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. (9)  Sections 2.00 to 5.95, inclusive, and 7.00 to 

8.00, inclusive, of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. (10)  Sections 27.56 to 30.10, inclusive, of Title 14 of the California Code of 

Regulations. (11)  Sections 40 to 43, inclusive, of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. (12) Sections 90, 91, 107, 123, 132.1, 176, 180, 180.2, 

180.4, 180.5, 180.6, 182, 189, 190, 195, and 197 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. (13) Subdivision (e) of Section 150.16 of Title 14 of 

the California Code of Regulations. (14)  Section 251.7 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. (15)  Sections 307, 308, and 311 to 313, 

inclusive, of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. (16)  Sections 505, 507 to 510, inclusive, and 550 to 552, inclusive, of Title 14 of the 

California Code of Regulations. (17)  Section 630 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. (18)  Section 632 of Title 14 of the California Code 

of Regulations, except if either of the following apply: (A) The person who violates the regulation holds a commercial fishing license issued pursuant to 

Article 3 (commencing with Section 7850) of Chapter 1 of Part 3 of Division 6 or the person who violates the regulation is operating a boat or vessel 

licensed pursuant to Article 5 (commencing with Section 7920) of Chapter 1 of Part 3 of Division 6 at the time of the violation. Except as provided in 

Section 12012.5, a person described in this subparagraph who violates Section 632 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations is guilty of a 

misdemeanor punishable pursuant to Section 12002. (B) The violation of the regulation occurred within two years of a prior violation of the regulation 

114



FISH AND GAME BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE

(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)

N
o
te

s

L
ev

el

Offense
Base 

Fine

State 

PA*

County 

PA*/10

DNA 

PA*

Court 

PA*/10

S
u
rc

h
ar

g
e* EMS 

PA*/

10

Fine 

Surcharge 

& PA 

Subtotal C
o
u
rt

 O
P

S
C

o
n
v

. 

A
ss

es
s

Total Bail 

**

10/10 7 5/10 5 20% 2 40 0

Section

26 Per F&G 12000(b): " ... infraction punishable by a fine of not less than $100 and not to exceed $1,000 ... ." FGC 12012.5: (a) …a person who holds a 

commercial fishing license …or is operating a commercial passenger fishing boat licensed … for commercial purposes, either unlawfully takes a fish… 

within a marine protected area, as defined in Section 2852, or engages in, or knowingly facilitates another person’s, fishing activity within the marine 

protected area, is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not less than five thousand dollars ($5,000) nor more than forty thousand dollars 

($40,000), or imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment. (b) If a person is convicted of a second 

or subsequent violation that is punishable pursuant to subdivision (a) and the violation occurred within 10 years of a prior violation that is punishable 

pursuant to subdivision (a) that resulted in a conviction … that person shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) nor 

more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), or imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment. (d) 

Notwithstanding Section 802 of the Penal Code, prosecution of an offense punishable under this section shall be commenced within three years after 

commission of the offense.
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1038.5 M Identification of Equipment, Passenger Stage 

Corporations

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

4669 M Failure to Secure Liability Insurance Protection by For-

Hire Vessel Operator

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5371 M Operations as a Charter-Party Carrier Without 

Certificate or Permit

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5385 M Identification of Equipment, Charter-Party Carrier of 

Passengers

200 200 140 100 100 40 40 820 40 30 890

5386 M Advertising as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers 

Without Stating Identification 

Symbol

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5386.5 M Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers Advertising Its 

Services as a Taxicab

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5387 (a) M Charter-Party Carrier Operating Without Permit,

Vehicle Identification, and Accident Liability 

Protection

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5411 4 M Violation of Charter-Party Carrier Order, 

Decision, Rule, Regulation, Direction, 

Demand, Requirement, or Operating Permit 

or Certificate 

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

5411.3 5 M Display of Improper Vehicle Identifying 

Symbol

750 750 525 375 375 150 150 3075 40 30 3145

5412 6 M Violation of Charter-Party Carrier Order, 

Decision, Rule, Regulation, Direction, 

Demand, Requirement, or Operating Permit 

or Certificate by Corporation or Person

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5412.2 (a) M Operating as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers or 

Taxicab Without Valid 

Certificate/Permit

750 750 525 375 375 150 150 3075 40 30 3145

Section
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5414.5 M Advertising as a Charter-Party Carrier of Passengers 

Without Certificate or Permit

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5513 (a) M Failure to Secure Required Liability Insurance

Protection by Hot Air Balloon Operator

450 450 315 225 225 90 90 1845 40 30 1915

5513 (b) M Operating as a Hot Air Balloon Operator Without a

Local Permit When Required

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

99170 (a)(1) 7 I Operation of or Interference with a Transit District’s 

Vehicles

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

99170 (a)(2) 7 I Interference with Transit Operator 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

99170 (a)(3) 7 I Extending Body from Transit District’s Vehicles 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

99170 (a)(4) 7 I Throwing Objects from Transit District's Vehicle 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

99170 (a)(5) 7 I Behavior Causing Injury to Person or Property 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

99170 (a)(6) 7 I Violating Safety or Security Instruction 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

99170 (a)(7) 7 I Providing False Information to Transit District 

Employee or Obstructing Issuance of Citation

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

99170 (a)(8) 7 I Violating Rules Regarding Boarding Transit Vehicles 

with Bicycles

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

Notes
1

2

3

Per PU 5311(b): " ... fine of not more than $10,000 ... ."

Per PU 5311(a): " ... fine of not more than $2,500... ."

Per PU 5311(a): "for a willful violation ... fine of not more than $10,000 ... ."
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4

5

6

7

Per PU 5412: "… fine of not more than $2,000 … ."

Per PUC section 99170 “(a) A person shall not do [1-8] with respect to the property, facilities, or vehicles of a transit district: district or the property, 

facilities, or vehicles upon which the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District owes policing responsibilities to a local government pursuant to an 

operations and maintenance agreement or similar interagency agreement.” Per 99170 (c) A violation of this section is an infraction under Section 19.8 of the 

Penal Code punishable by a fine not exceeding seventy-five dollars ($75), and a violation by a person after a second conviction is punishable by a fine not 

exceeding two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or by community service that does not conflict with the violator’s hours of school attendance or employment for a 

total time not to exceed 48 hours over a period not to exceed 60 days.

Per PU 5411.3: "… fine of not more than $2,500 … ."

Per PU 5411: "… fine of not less than $1,000 and not more than $5,000 … ."
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4302 I Payment of Fee for Use of Facilities Required 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4302 M Payment of Fee for Use of Facilities Required 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4304 I No Aircraft Landing or Takeoff Without 

Authorization

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4304 M No Aircraft Landing or Takeoff Without 

Authorization

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4305 (a) I No Hunting or Fishing in a State Park 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4305 (a) M No Hunting or Fishing in a State Park 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4305 (b) I No Taking, Killing, or Injuring Wildlife in a State 

Park

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4305 (b) M No Taking, Killing, or Injuring Wildlife in a State

Park

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4305 (e) I No Feeding of Posted Wildlife 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4305 (e) M No Feeding of Posted Wildlife 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4306 I No Collecting/Destroying Vegetation in a State Park 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4306 M No Collecting/Destroying Vegetation in a State Park 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4307 I No Destruction of Geological Features in a State Park 

+ Damages

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4307 M No Destruction of Geological Features in a State Park 

+ Damages

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4308 I No Destruction of Archaeological Features in a State

Park + Damages

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4308 M No Destruction of Archaeological Features in a State 

Park + Damages

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4310 I No Littering in a State Park 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4310 1 M No Littering in a State Park 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4311 (a) I No Fires Except in Appropriate Stove/Fireplaces 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4311 (a) M No Fires Except in Appropriate Stove/Fireplaces 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4311 (b) I No Unsafe Fires 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4311 (b) M No Unsafe Fires 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

Section
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4311 (c) I No Fire or Smoking Where Posted 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4311 (c) M No Fire or Smoking Where Posted 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4312 (a,b,d

)

I No Dog or Animal Running Loose 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4312 (a,b,d

)

M No Dog or Animal Running Loose 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4312 (c) I Keeping Noisy, Vicious, or Dangerous Dogs or 

Animals

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4312 (c) M Keeping Noisy, Vicious, or Dangerous Dogs or

Animals

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4312 (e) I No Dogs or Cats in Area Unless on a Leash 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4312 (e) M No Dogs or Cats in Area Unless on a Leash 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4312 (f) I No Animals in a Unit Except Under Control 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4312 (f) M No Animals in a Unit Except Under Control 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4312 (h) I No Grazing Without Authorization + $30 Per Head 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4312 (h) M No Grazing Without Authorization + $30 Per Head 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4313 I No Weapons or Traps Except Where Authorized 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4313 M No Weapons or Traps Except Where Authorized 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4314 I No Fireworks Allowed 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4314 M No Fireworks Allowed 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4316 I No Photography/Filming for Commercial Purposes 

Without Authorization

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4316 M No Photography/Filming for Commercial Purposes 

Without Authorization

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4317 I No Juvenile Shall Violate Posted Curfew Hours 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4317 M No Juvenile Shall Violate Posted Curfew Hours 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4318 I No Loitering About Park Restrooms, Showers, etc. 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4318 M No Loitering About Park Restrooms, Showers, etc. 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095
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4319 I No Dangerous Recreational Activities 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4319 M No Dangerous Recreational Activities 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4320 (a) I Observation of Quiet Hours Required 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4320 (a) M Observation of Quiet Hours Required 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4320 (b) I No Outside Machinery Operated Without Permission 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4320 (b) M No Outside Machinery Operated Without Permission 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4320 (c) I No Noisy Disturbance During Specified Hours 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4320 (c) M No Noisy Disturbance During Specified Hours 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4321 I Restrictions on Assembly 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4321 M Restrictions on Assembly 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4322 I No Nudity Except Where Authorized 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4322 M No Nudity Except Where Authorized 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4323 (a) I Restrictions on Recreational Equipment 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4323 (a) M Restrictions on Recreational Equipment 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4323 (b) I Restrictions on Food Storage 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4323 (b) M Restrictions on Food Storage 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4323 (c) I Restrictions on Tents on Beaches 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4323 (c) M Restrictions on Tents on Beaches 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4324 (a-c) I Requirements for Sanitation 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4324 (a-c) M Requirements for Sanitation 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4326 I Violation of Posted Orders/Special Permits Prohibited 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4326 M Violation of Posted Orders/Special Permits Prohibited 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4330 I Restrictions for Use of Pesticides 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4330 M Restrictions for Use of Pesticides 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4331 I No Soliciting Without Authorization 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4331 M No Soliciting Without Authorization 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4333 I Restriction of Glass Containers Except as Authorized 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280
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4333 M Restriction of Glass Containers Except as Authorized 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4351 I Restrictions in State Wilderness/Natural Preserves 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4351 M Restrictions in State Wilderness/Natural Preserves 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4352 I No Off-Highway Vehicles/Snowmobiles Unless 

Authorized

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4352 M No Off-Highway Vehicles/Snowmobiles Unless 

Authorized

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4353 I No Violations of Posted Speed Limits [See Speed Chart]

4353 M No Violations of Posted Speed Limits [See Speed Chart]

4354 I No Vehicle Operations That Endanger 

Persons/Animals

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4354 M No Vehicle Operations That Endanger 

Persons/Animals

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4355 I Restrictions on Vehicle Operation 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4355 M Restrictions on Vehicle Operation 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4357 I License Requirements to Operate Vehicle 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4357 M License Requirements to Operate Vehicle 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4359 (b) I No Horses/Pack Animals Except in Designated Areas 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4359 (b) M No Horses/Pack Animals Except in Designated Areas 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4359 (c) I No Riding Horses/Pack Animals in Reckless Manner 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4359 (c) M No Riding Horses/Pack Animals in Reckless Manner 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4359 (e) I Gate Requirements When Riding 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4359 (e) M Gate Requirements When Riding 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4360 I Regulations for Operation of Bicycles 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4360 M Regulations for Operation of Bicycles 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392
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4451 (a) I Camping in Designated Areas Only 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4451 (a) M Camping in Designated Areas Only 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4452 I Limits on Number Occupying Camp Sites; per Extra 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4452 M Limits on Number Occupying Camp Sites; per Extra 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4453 I Camping Fees Due at Certain Times 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4453 M Camping Fees Due at Certain Times 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4454 I Occupancy Authorized Only After Fees Are Paid 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4454 M Occupancy Authorized Only After Fees Are Paid 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4455 I Camping Time Limits–Days per Year 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4455 M Camping Time Limits–Days per Year 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4456 I Vacating Campsite Requirements 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4456 M Vacating Campsite Requirements 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4457 I No Camping in Day-Use Areas Unless Authorized 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4457 M No Camping in Day-Use Areas Unless Authorized 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4458 I Nighttime Closure Requirements 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4458 M Nighttime Closure Requirements 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4501 (a) I Hunting Requirements–Picacho State Recreational 

Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (a) M Hunting Requirements–Picacho State Recreational

Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4501 (b) I Hunting Requirements–Auburn State Recreational 

Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (b) M Hunting Requirements–Auburn State Recreational

Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4501 (c) I Hunting Requirements–San Luis Reservoir State 

Recreational Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (c) M Hunting Requirements–San Luis Reservoir State

Recreational Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095
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4501 (d) I Hunting Requirements–Providence Mountain State 

Recreational Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (d) M Hunting Requirements–Providence Mountain State

Recreational Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4501 (e) I Hunting Requirements–Lake Oroville State 

Recreational Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (e) M Hunting Requirements–Lake Oroville State

Recreational Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4501 (f) I Hunting Requirements–Lake Perris State Recreational 

Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (f) M Hunting Requirements–Lake Perris State Recreational

Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4501 (g) I Hunting Requirements–Harry A. Merlo State 

Recreation Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (g) M Hunting Requirements–Harry A. Merlo State

Recreation Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4501 (h) I Hunting Requirements–Franks Tract State 

Recreational Area

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4501 (h) M Hunting Requirements–Franks Tract State

Recreational Area

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4600 (a) I Restrictions–San Simeon Historical Monument–Tours 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4600 (a) M Restrictions–San Simeon Historical Monument–Tours 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4600 (b) I Restrictions–San Simeon Historical 

Monument–Objects + Damages

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4600 (b) M Restrictions–San Simeon Historical

Monument–Objects + Damages

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4600 (c) I Restrictions–San Simeon Historical Monument–Food 

+ Damages

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4600 (c) M Restrictions–San Simeon Historical Monument–Food

+ Damages

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392
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4600 (d) I Restrictions–San Simeon Historical 

Monument–Cameras

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4600 (d) M Restrictions–San Simeon Historical

Monument–Cameras

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4601 (a) I Restrictions–Torrey Pines, Point Lobos State 

Reserves, and Penasquitos Marsh Natural State 

Recreational Areas–Picnics

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4601 (a) M Restrictions–Torrey Pines, Point Lobos State

Reserves, and Penasquitos Marsh Natural State 

Recreational Areas–Picnics

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4601 (b) I Restrictions–Torrey Pines, Point Lobos State 

Reserves, and Penasquitos Marsh Natural State 

Recreational Areas–Designated Trails

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4601 (b) M Restrictions–Torrey Pines, Point Lobos State

Reserves, and Penasquitos Marsh Natural State 

Recreational Areas–Designated Trails

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4603 (a) I Restrictions–Angel Island State Park– Boat Docking 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4603 (a) M Restrictions–Angel Island State Park–Boat Docking 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

4604 I Restrictions–Carrizo Impact Area 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4604 M Restrictions–Carrizo Impact Area 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4608 I Restrictions–Mt. San Jacinto State Wilderness 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4608 M Restrictions–Mt. San Jacinto State Wilderness 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4609 (b) I Restrictions–Pismo Dunes State Vehicular 

Recreational Area–Towing

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4609 (b) M Restrictions–Pismo Dunes State Vehicular

Recreational Area–Towing

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4609 (b)(3) I Restrictions–Pismo Dunes–Off-Highway Vehicles 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4609 (b)(3) M Restrictions–Pismo Dunes–Off-Highway Vehicles 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480
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4609 (b)(4) I Restrictions–Pismo Dunes–Safety Equipment 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4609 (b)(4) M Restrictions–Pismo Dunes–Safety Equipment 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4610 (a) I Unlicensed Driver Off-Highway Requirements 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4610 (a) M Unlicensed Driver Off-Highway Requirements 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4610 (b) I Unlicensed Driver Off-Highway Capabilities 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4610 (b) M Unlicensed Driver Off-Highway Capabilities 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4611 (c) I Rockhounding–Commercial Restrictions 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4611 (c) M Rockhounding–Commercial Restrictions 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4611 (d) I Rockhounding–Maximum Take Allowed 15 Pounds 

per Day

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4611 (d) M Rockhounding–Maximum Take Allowed 15 Pounds

per Day

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4611 (e) I Rockhounding–Use of Tools 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4611 (e) M Rockhounding–Use of Tools 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4611 (f) I Rockhounding–Prohibited in Swimming/Boating 

Areas

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4611 (f) M Rockhounding–Prohibited in Swimming/Boating

Areas

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4611 (g) I Rockhounding–Areas for Collecting Limited 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4611 (g) M Rockhounding–Areas for Collecting Limited 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4611 (h) I Rockhounding–Indian Artifact Removal Prohibited 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4611 (h) M Rockhounding–Indian Artifact Removal Prohibited 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4611 (i) I Rockhounding–Panning for Gold 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4611 (i) M Rockhounding–Panning for Gold 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4612 I Restrictions–Crystal Cove Historic District 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4612 M Restrictions–Crystal Cove Historic District 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4613 (a) I Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Capacities 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4613 (a) M Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Capacities 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4613 (b) I Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Photography 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233
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4613 (b) M Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Photography 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4613 (c) I Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Artifacts + 

Damages

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4613 (c) M Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Artifacts +

Damages

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4613 (d) I Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Climbing + 

Damages

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4613 (d) M Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Climbing +

Damages

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4613 (e) I Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Food/Drink 

+ Damages

35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4613 (e) M Restrictions–CA State Railroad Museum–Food/Drink

+ Damages

75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4650 I No Swimming Except in Designated Areas 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4650 M No Swimming Except in Designated Areas 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4651 I No Boating/Water Skiing in Designated Swimming 

Areas

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

4651 M No Boating/Water Skiing in Designated Swimming 

Areas

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4656 I No Diving Allowed 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4656 M No Diving Allowed 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4657 I No Boat Launching Where Posted 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4657 M No Boat Launching Where Posted 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4658 I No Exceeding Posted Speed Limits in Boats 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4658 M No Exceeding Posted Speed Limits in Boats 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4659 I Speed Restrictions for Nighttime Boat Operation 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4659 M Speed Restrictions for Nighttime Boat Operation 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4660 (a) I Vessel Overnight Stay Prohibited Except Where 

Permitted

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4660 (a) M Vessel Overnight Stay Prohibited Except Where

Permitted

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480
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4660 (b) I Vessel Restrictions Apply if Posted 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4660 (b) M Vessel Restrictions Apply if Posted 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4660 (c) I Abandoned Vessels Must Be Removed by Registered 

Owner of Notification

50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4660 (c) M Abandoned Vessels Must Be Removed by Registered

Owner of Notification

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4661 I Restrictions for Disposal of Waste From Boats 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4661 M Restrictions for Disposal of Waste From Boats 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4662 (a) I Vessel Inspection Requirements–Any Time 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4662 (a) M Vessel Inspection Requirements–Any Time 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

4662 (b) I Vessel Inspection Requirements–Continued Use 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4662 (b) M Vessel Inspection Requirements–Continued Use 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4664 (a) I Restrictions on Underwater Activities–Entry Areas 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4664 (a) M Restrictions on Underwater Activities–Entry Areas 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4700 I Requirements for Runaway Snow Skis 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

4700 M Requirements for Runaway Snow Skis 75 80 56 40 40 15 16 322 40 30 392

4701 I Winter Sports Allowed Only in Designated Areas 50 50 35 25 25 10 10 205 40 35 280

4701 M Winter Sports Allowed Only in Designated Areas 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

Notes
1 Per PR 5008.7:  fine of "not less than $100 nor more than $1,000" for violation of any rule or regulation adopted by the Department of Parks and Recreation prohibiting the 

leaving, depositing, dropping, or scattering of bottles, broken glass, ashes, wastepaper, cans, or other rubbish in a state park.
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PARKS AND RECREATION BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE

(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)

(California Code of Regulations, Title 14)

MPH Over Limit
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10/10 7 5/10 5 20% 2 40 35

1–15 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

16–25 70 70 49 35 35 14 14 287 40 35 362

26 and over 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

SPEED CHART

(FOR ALL SPEED LIMITS)
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BUSINESS LICENSING BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE

(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)
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725 (a) 1 M Excessive Prescribing or Administering of Drugs or Treatment 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

2225.5 (c) 2 M Multiple Failures of Licensee or Health-Care Facility to 

Comply With Court Order to Enforce Subpoena Mandating 

Release of Records

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 300 6150 40 30 6220

2570.3 3 M License Required to Practice Occupational Therapy 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

2630 4 I License Required to Operate as a Physical Therapist 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

2630 5 M License Required to Operate as a Physical Therapist 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

2903 6 I License Required to Operate as a Psychologist 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

2903 4 M License Required to Operate as a Psychologist 1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

3535 (a) 7 M Violation by Physician or Surgeon of Physician's Assistant

Employment Requirements

300 300 210 150 150 60 60 1230 40 30 1300

3660 (a,b) 4 I License Required to Claim to Be or Practice as a Naturopathic 

Doctor

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

3660 (a,b) 8 M License Required to Claim to Be or Practice as a Naturopathic 

Doctor

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 300 6150 40 30 6220

3760 4 I Unauthorized Practice or Use of Title in Providing Respiratory 

Care

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

3760 9 M Unauthorized Practice or Use of Title in Providing Respiratory 

Care

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

3761 4 I License Required to Provide Respiratory Care 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

3761 9 M License Required to Provide Respiratory Care 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4825 4 I License Required to Practice Veterinary Medicine 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

4825 10 M License Required to Practice Veterinary Medicine 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

4980 4 I License Required to Practice as a Marriage, Family, and Child 

Counselor

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

4980 11 M License Required to Practice as a Marriage, Family, and Child 

Counselor

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

4996 4 I License Required to Practice as a Clinical Social Worker 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

4996 M License Required to Practice as a Clinical Social Worker 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

5536 (a,b) 4 I License Required to Operate as an Architect 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

Section
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BUSINESS LICENSING BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE
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6451 12 I Unsupervised Performance of Services for Consumer by 

Paralegal

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 35 2125

6452 12 I Unlawful Advertisement by Paralegal 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 35 2125

6704 (a) I License Required to Operate as an Engineer 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

6704 (a) 13 M License Required to Operate as an Engineer 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

6980.10 13 I License Required to Operate as a Locksmith 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

6980.10 14 M License Required to Operate as a Locksmith 10000 10000 7000 5000 5000 2000 2000 41000 40 30 41070

7028 (a) 15 M License Required to Operate as a Contractor 1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 300 6150 40 30 6220

7028.16 16 M Contractor License Required to Repair Damage From Natural 

Disaster

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

7317 4 I License Required to Operate as a Barber or Cosmetologist or 

to Perform Electrolysis

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

7317 17 M License Required to Operate as a Barber or Cosmetologist or 

to Perform Electrolysis

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

7502 4 I License Required to Operate a Repossession Agency 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

7502 18 M License Required to Operate a Repossession Agency 5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570

7592 4 I License Required to Provide Service as an Alarm Company 

Operator

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

7592 19 M License Required to Provide Service as an Alarm Company 

Operator

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

7617 4 I License Required to Operate as a Funeral Director 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

7617 20 M License Required to Operate as a Funeral Director 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

7637.1 21 M License Required to Operate as a Cemetery Broker or 

Salesperson

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

7641 4 I License Required to Operate as an Embalmer 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

7641 20 M License Required to Operate as an Embalmer 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

7673.1 22 M Storage of Cremated Remains in a Reckless Manner 1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 300 6150 40 30 6220

7713.2 23 M License Required to Engage in Activities of a Crematory 

Manager for a Licensed Crematory

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

7872 (a) 4 I License Required to Operate as a Geologist 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

7872 (a) 24 M License Required to Operate as a Geologist 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

8016 4 I License Required to Operate as a Shorthand Reporter 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100
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BUSINESS LICENSING BAIL AND PENALTY SCHEDULE

(*See Preface, Section III) (**See Preface, Section IV)

(Business and Professions Code)
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8016 25 M License Required to Operate as a Shorthand Reporter 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

8550 26 M License Required to Practice Structural Pest Control 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

8725 4 I License Required to Operate as a Land Surveyor 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

8725 27 M License Required to Operate as a Land Surveyor 500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

9840 4 I License Required to Operate as an Electronic or Appliance 

Repair Dealer

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

9840 28 M License Required to Operate as an Electronic or Appliance 

Repair Dealer

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

9884.6 29 M License Required to Operate as an Automotive Repair Dealer 250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

10085.5 (a) 30 M Advance Fee for Loan Secured Before Borrower Becomes 

Obligated to Complete Loan

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

10085.6 (a) 31 M Advance Fee to Provide Services for  Loan Modification or 

Forbearance 

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

10147.6 (a) 32 M Offering Services for Loan Modification or Forbearance 

Services Without Making Required Written Disclosure 

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

17550.1

9

(a) 33 M Violation of Provision Regulating Sellers of Travel 3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

19049 4 I License Required to Operate as a Furniture, Bedding, and 

Thermal Insulation Manufacturer, Wholesaler, Distributor, 

Retailer, or Rehabilitator

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 35 1100

19049 34 M License Required to Operate as a Furniture, Bedding, and 

Thermal Insulation Manufacturer, Wholesaler, Distributor, 

Retailer, or Rehabilitator

500 500 350 250 250 100 100 2050 40 30 2120

19277 35 M Violation of Household Goods Carriers Act 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

19277.1 36 M Improper Identifying Symbol on Vehicle of Household Goods 

Carrier

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

19278 M Willful Violation of Household Goods Carriers Act 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

19279.3 M Advertising Household Goods without Permit 100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 30 480

21804 37 M Failure to Permanently Mark Optical Disc (Identification 

Mark)

5000 5000 3500 2500 2500 1000 1000 20500 40 30 20570
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21805 M Purchase or Sale of Optical Disc With Identification Mark 

Removed or False Mark

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

21806 M Destroying Optical Disc Identification Mark 3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

22972 (a,b) 38 M License Required for Retailer to Sell Cigarettes or Tobacco 

Products

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 300 6150 40 30 6220

22975 (a) 38 M License Required for Wholesaler or Distributor to Engage in

Sale of Cigarettes or Tobacco Products

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 300 6150 40 30 6220

22979.2

1

38 M License Required for Manufacturer or Importer of Tobacco 

Products to Engage in Sale of Tobacco Products

1500 1500 1050 750 750 300 300 6150 40 30 6220

23300 39 M Sale of Alcoholic Beverage Without a License 1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

25612.5 (c)(9) 40 I Failure of Licensed Retailer to Create and Label "Adults Only" 

Area for Sale or Rental of Video Recordings of Harmful 

Matter

100 100 70 50 50 20 20 410 40 35 485

25623 (b) 41 I Sale of Powdered Alcohol 35 40 28 20 20 7 8 158 40 35 233

25623.5 (b) 42 I Possession  of Powdered Alcohol 125 130 91 65 65 25 26 527 40 35 602

25658 (a) 43 M Furnishing an Alcoholic Beverage to a  Minor 1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

25658 (b) 44 M Purchase of Alcohol, or Consumption of Alcohol, in On-sale

Premises by Someone Under 21

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

25658 (c) 45 M Furnishing an Alcoholic Beverage to a Minor (Great Bodily

Injury or Death)

3000 3000 2100 1500 1500 600 600 12300 40 30 12370

25658 (d) 46 M On-sale Licensee Knowingly Permits a Person Under the Age

of 21 to Consume Alcohol in the On-sale Premises

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

25662 (a) M Possession of Alcoholic Beverage by Person under the Age of

21 in a Public Place

250 250 175 125 125 50 50 1025 40 30 1095

26140 (a)(1) 47 M Sale of Cannabis or Cannabis Products to a Person Under 21 

Years of Age 

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170

26140 (c) 47 M Sale of Cannabis or Cannabis Products to a Minor Without

Proof of Medical Need

1000 1000 700 500 500 200 200 4100 40 30 4170
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Notes
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Per B&P 2670, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000 or imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by both.

Per B&P 733: "fine of not less than $100 nor more than $600 ... ."

Multiple acts by a licensee ... shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed $5,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding six months, or by both that fine and 

imprisonment. Multiple acts by a health care facility ... shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed $5,000, and reported to the State Department of Health Services and 

shall be considered as grounds for disciplinary action with respect to licensure, including suspension or revocation of the license or certificate.

Per B&P 2570.23: "fine of not more than $5,000 ... ."

Per B&P 146(d), a violation charged as an infraction under B&P 146(c) is subject to a fine of not less than $250 and not more than $1,000. No portion of the minimum 

fine may be suspended by the court unless as a condition of that suspension the defendant is required to submit proof of a current valid license, registration, or certificate 

for the profession or vocation which was the basis for his or her conviction.

Per B&P 2970, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $2,000, or by both.

Per B&P 3535(b): "fine not to exceed $1,000 ... ." 

Per B&P 3664: " ... fine of not more than $5,000 ... ."

Per B&P 3763, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000 or imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by both.

Per B&P 4831, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not less than $500, nor more than $2,000, or imprisonment in a county jail for not less than 30 days nor 

more than one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

Per B&P 4983, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $2,500, or by both.

Per B&P 6455: "fine of up to $2,500 as to each consumer with respect to whom a violation occurs."

Per B&P 146(e), a violation charged as an infraction under B&P 146(c) is subject to a fine of not less than $250 and not more than $1,000. No portion of the minimum 

fine may be suspended by the court unless as a condition of that suspension the defendant is required to submit proof of a current valid license, registration, or certificate 

for the profession or vocation that was the basis for his or her conviction. 

A misdemeanor violation per B&P 6980.13 is punishable by a fine of $10,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and 

imprisonment.

Per B&P 7028: Fine " … not exceeding $5,000 … ."
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Per B&P 7713.3: " . . . a misdemeanor . . . to cremate human remains . . . without a valid, unexpired crematory license."

A misdemeanor violation per B&P 7317 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding.

Per B&P 7028.16: Fine "… up to $10,000, or by imprisonment pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code for 16 months, or for two or three years, 

or by both that fine and imprisonment, or by a fine up to $1,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment."

Per B&P 7502.1, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of $5,000, or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by both the fine and 

imprisonment.

Per B&P 7592.2, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of $1,000, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or by both such fine and 

imprisonment.

A misdemeanor violation per B&P 7715 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $1,000, or by 

both.

Per B&P 7637.6: ". . . punished by a fine not to exceed $5,000."

Per B&P 7673.1: ". . . punishable by imprisonment in a county jail not exceeding one year or by a fine not to exceed $5,000, or by both that fine and imprisonment."

Per B&P 10147.6 (c): Fine " … not exceeding $10,000 … ."

Per B&P 7872, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000, or by imprisonment not to exceed 3 months, or by both fine and imprisonment.

A misdemeanor violation per B&P 8019 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding  $1,000, or by 

both.

Per B&P 8553, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of not less than $50, nor more than $5,000, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than six 

months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

A misdemeanor violation per B&P 8792 is punishable under PC 19 by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 6 months, or by a fine not exceeding $1,000, or by 

both.

Per B&P 9850, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $1,000, or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and 

imprisonment.

Assem. Bill 1560 (Stats. 2001, ch. 357) amended B&P 145 and B&P 145.5 to delete B&P 9884.6 from the list of offenses that are infractions.

Per B&P 10085.5(c): "punishable by a fine not exceeding $10,000, by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed six months, or by both that fine and 

imprisonment, or if by a corporation, the violation is punishable by a fine not to exceed $50,000."

Per B&P 10085.6(b): Fine " … not exceeding $10,000 … or if by a corporation, the violation is punishable by a fine not exceeding $50,000."

Violation punishable "by a fine of not more than $10,000, by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than one year, or by both ... ."

Per B&P 19220, a misdemeanor violation is punishable by a fine of not less than $500 nor more than $1,500 or by imprisonment for not less than three nor more than 

six months or by both such fine and imprisonment.
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B&P 25623 sets the level of crime as an infraction and limits the base fine to $500.”

Per B&P 19277. (a) Every household goods carrier and every officer, director, agent, or employee of any household goods carrier who violates or who fails to comply 

with, or who procures, aids, or abets any violation by any household goods carrier of any provision of this chapter or any rule or regulation administered by the bureau 

pursuant to this chapter, or of any operating permit issued to any household goods carrier, or who procures, aids, or abets any household goods carrier in its failure to 

obey, observe, or comply with any such rule, regulation, or operating permit, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and is punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500) or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than three months, or both. If a violation is willful, each willful violation is punishable by a 

fine of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or both. If the violation involves operating or 

holding oneself out as a household goods carrier without a permit, the fine shall be not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000). (b) Any person who violates subdivision 

(a) of Section 19237, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and is punishable by a fine of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), by imprisonment in the county jail for not

more than one year, or both, for each violation.

Per B&P 19277.1. Every household goods carrier, and every officer, director, agent, or employee of a household goods carrier, who displays on any vehicle any

identifying symbol other than the symbol prescribed by the bureau pursuant to Section 19236 or who fails to remove an identifying symbol when required by the bureau,

is guilty of a misdemeanor and is punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000), by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year, or

both.

Per B&P 21804: " ... fine of not less than $500 and not more than $25,000 for a first offense."

Per B&P 22981: " ... fine not to exceed $5,000 ... ."

Per B&P  25617: "… fine of not more than $1,000…"

Per B&P 25612.5(c)(9), failure to create and label the "adults only" area is an infraction punishable by a fine of not more than $100.

B&P 25623.5 sets the level of crime as an infraction and the base fee at $125.

Per B&P 25658(e)(2): "fine of $1,000, no part of which shall be suspended, and the person shall be required to perform not less than 24 hours of community service

during hours when the person is not attending school."

Per B&P 25658(e)(1): "fine of $250, no part of which shall be suspended, or the person shall be required to perform not less than 24 hours or more than 32 hours of

community service during hours when the person is not employed and is not attending school, or a combination of fine and community service as determined by the

court."

As recommended by the Bureau of Cannabis Control, the classification and base fine for Business and Professions Code section 26140 follow that of section 25658(a),

Furnishing An Alcoholic Beverage to a Minor, a misdemeanor with a base fine of $1,000 per statute.

Per B&P 25658(e)(3), “(3) Any person who violates subdivision (c) shall be punished by imprisonment in a county jail for a minimum term of six months not to exceed

one year, by a fine of three  thousand dollars ($3,000),  or by both imprisonment and fine.”

Per B&P 25658(e)(1): "fine of $250, no part of which shall be suspended, or the person shall be required to perform not less than 24 hours or more than 36 hours of

community service during hours when the person is not employed and is not attending school, or a combination of fine and community service as determined by the

court."
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County Reference Worksheet

Court Facility 

Construction PA 

GC 70372 

(amended to $5 

for all counties)

County PA GC 

76000(a) GC 

76000(e)

EMS PA GC 

76000.5

Night Court 

VC 42006

CAP FEE VC 

11205.2

If County 

Amounts Are 

Different From 

The Amount 

Listed in This 

Row, Insert the 

Applicable 

Amount to 

Recalculate All 

Tables: 5 7 2 1 0
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